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Male Female Male Female Male Female

Age group

15-19 9.3 11.0 5.5 9.3 7.5 10.2

20-24 9.9 12.1 9.3 12.0 9.6 12.1

25-29 13.6 16.8 15.4 17.7 14.5 17.2

30-34 15.1 14.9 18.8 17.0 16.9 15.8

35-39 16.1 14.8 17.5 15.0 16.8 14.9

40-44 12.1 10.6 11.5 9.4 11.8 10.1

45-49 10.1 7.8 10.2 7.5 10.2 7.7

50-54 7.5 7.2 7.3 7.2 7.4 7.2

55-59 6.2 4.8 4.4 4.9 5.3 4.9

Cause of death

Accidents and injuries 7.3 2.9 6.4 2.4 6.8 2.7

Suicide  and violence 5.0 1.8 3.4 2.5 4.2 2.1

Sickness and disease 72.3 78.6 80.5 86.3 76.3 82.1

All other causes 15.4 16.7 9.8 8.8 12.7 13.1

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Number (15-59) 1862 1663 1770 1398 3632 3061

TotalRural Urban

0.00

0.01

0.10

1.00

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59

A
g

e
 S

p
e
c
if

ic
 
M

o
r
ta

li
ty

 
R

a
te

 
(l

o
g

 s
c
a
le

)

Age Group

Male

Central Copperbelt Eastern Luapula

Lusaka Muchinga Northern North-western

Southern Western Rural Urban

Zambia

0.00

0.01

0.10

1.00

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59

A
g

e
 S

p
e
c
if

ic
 
M

o
r
ta

li
ty

 
R

a
te

 
(l

o
g

 s
c
a
le

)

Age Group

Female

Central Copperbelt Eastern Luapula

Lusaka Muchinga Northern North-western

Southern Western Rural Urban

Zambia





Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Age group

15-19 7.7 10.1 6.8 8.1 6.9 12.3 11.4 13.3 5.4 9.4 6.6 15.3 8.4 13.8 9.4 9.0 9.4 6.9 7.5 10.0 7.5 10.2

20-24 7.7 11.6 8.2 11.4 8.6 14.1 11.4 14.4 10.5 10.9 11.9 9.9 16.4 10.3 10.7 15.7 5.5 10.6 10.5 13.4 9.6 12.1

25-29 13.8 17.6 15.3 15.9 13.6 12.0 14.2 23.5 14.4 17.7 13.2 15.3 13.2 17.7 11.4 23.9 15.2 18.6 16.9 14.7 14.5 17.2

30-34 18.3 16.2 19.8 18.6 12.8 14.7 15.0 12.9 17.0 16.2 18.5 16.2 14.4 16.7 14.1 9.7 17.3 17.2 16.6 14.0 16.9 15.8

35-39 18.0 12.7 17.0 15.7 17.2 16.8 17.1 10.2 18.3 15.1 14.6 17.1 12.8 13.3 16.8 12.7 17.3 17.2 14.5 16.7 16.8 14.9

40-44 14.1 12.1 8.8 10.8 11.7 11.1 12.2 6.8 14.3 9.6 11.3 9.9 9.2 10.3 12.8 9.0 11.2 10.2 13.0 9.0 11.8 10.1

45-49 8.8 8.7 12.4 7.9 11.9 8.1 11.0 7.2 9.2 7.2 6.0 3.6 10.0 6.9 10.1 4.5 9.1 9.5 9.3 8.7 10.2 7.7

50-54 6.9 6.1 6.8 7.6 11.1 7.2 2.8 6.8 6.1 7.9 12.6 4.5 6.8 6.9 8.7 9.0 9.7 6.9 6.9 7.4 7.4 7.2

55-59 4.8 4.9 4.8 4.1 6.1 3.6 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.9 5.3 8.1 8.8 3.9 6.0 6.7 5.5 2.9 4.8 6.0 5.3 4.9

Cause of death

Accidents and injuries 5.6 4.0 5.2 2.2 4.4 2.4 9.3 1.1 6.8 3.3 7.9 1.8 9.2 4.9 8.7 2.2 10.6 2.9 5.7 1.3 6.8 2.7

Suicide  and violence 6.1 3.2 3.0 2.7 7.5 0.6 1.6 1.5 4.1 1.8 2.0 0.0 3.2 2.5 11.4 3.7 2.4 2.6 3.6 2.0 4.2 2.1

Sickness and disease 79.0 82.4 82.4 87.0 76.9 82.0 69.5 80.3 77.9 84.7 68.2 81.1 74.8 72.4 58.4 73.9 73.3 79.9 76.5 82.3 76.3 82.1

All other causes 9.3 10.4 9.4 8.1 11.1 15.0 19.5 17.0 11.2 10.1 21.9 17.1 12.8 20.2 21.5 20.1 13.6 14.6 14.2 14.4 12.7 13.1

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Number (15-59) 377 346 731 555 360 333 246 264 706 542 151 111 250 203 149 134 330 274 332 299 3632 3061

Western TotalLuapula Lusaka Muchinga Northern North-western SouthernCentral Copperbelt Eastern



Province 

Crude Death 

Rate 

Standardised 

Death Rate 

Standard Mortality 

Rate [CI, 95%] 

Central 11.2 8.9 0.86 [0.80-0.93] 

Copperbelt 12.2 8.3 0.80 [0.74-0.86] 

Eastern 9.4 10.6 1.03 [0.97-1.09] 

Luapula 10.8 9.4 0.92 [0.87-0.97] 

Lusaka 10.2 10.0 0.97 [0.92-1.03] 

Muchinga 8.0 12.5 1.21 [1.14-1.29] 

Northern 8.9 11.3 1.10 [1.01-1.18] 

North-Western 8.7 11.4 1.11 [1.01-1.21] 

Southern 7.9 12.4 1.21 [1.09-1.34] 

Western 14.7 6.8 0.66 [0.59-0.75] 
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Table 4: Generalized Growth Balance and Direct Sibling estimates of probability of dying 

between age 15 and 60 years (45q15)  

Probability of dying between age 15 and 60 years (45q15)

Male Female Male Female

Province

Central 0.484 0.408 0.522 0.420

Copperbelt 0.525 0.471 0.573 0.477

Eastern 0.475 0.357 0.507 0.372

Luapula 0.475 0.441 0.516 0.389

Lusaka 0.499 0.424 0.633 0.468

Muchinga 0.441 0.387 0.396 0.387

Northern 0.425 0.346 0.391 0.331

North-western 0.413 0.345 0.293 0.307

Southern 0.481 0.433 0.526 0.348

Western 0.580 0.432 0.655 0.379

Residence

Rural 0.485 0.376 0.479 0.355

Urban 0.588 0.398 0.584 0.467

Zambia 0.577 0.386 0.523 0.403

Generalised Growth Balance Direct Sibling 
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Probability of dying between age 15 and 60 years (45q15)* Percent completeness of death reporting*

Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

Province

Central 0.481 0.457 0.484 0.408 0.522 0.420 99.0 75.0 85.0 97.0 9.8 14.8 80.2 68.2

Copperbelt 0.560 0.479 0.525 0.471 0.573 0.477 91.0 91.0 99.0 95.0 16.2 20.0 90.9 83.7

Eastern 0.422 0.377 0.475 0.357 0.507 0.372 109.0 103.0 67.0 82.0 7.7 10.9 66.3 46.3

Luapula 0.475 0.470 0.475 0.441 0.516 0.389 89.0 71.0 75.0 85.0 9.7 12.1 78.1 48.1

Lusaka 0.548 0.439 0.499 0.424 0.633 0.468 87.0 89.0 82.0 91.0 13.0 19.4 93.2 80.1

Muchinga 0.421 0.396 0.441 0.387 0.396 0.387 100.0 68.0 99.0 68.0 5.8 6.9 76.1 54.4

Northern 0.420 0.376 0.425 0.346 0.391 0.331 106.0 85.0 94.0 91.0 10.6 10.4 75.6 49.1

North-western 0.367 0.348 0.413 0.345 0.293 0.307 135.0 109.0 77.0 93.0 6.4 7.9 83.8 60.9

Southern 0.470 0.368 0.481 0.433 0.526 0.348 101.0 96.0 75.0 64.0 11.0 14.7 81.3 72.0

Western 0.594 0.473 0.580 0.432 0.655 0.379 104.0 86.0 89.0 100.0 12.5 17.5 79.6 65.8

Residence

Rural 0.398 0.365 0.485 0.376 0.479 0.355 116.0 96.0 110.0 85.0 8.1 9.9 73.4 54.3

Urban 0.567 0.431 0.588 0.398 0.584 0.467 87.0 98.0 90.0 109.0 15.0 21.0 93.2 82.8

Zambia 0.488 0.454 0.577 0.386 0.523 0.403 99.0 82.0 70.0 96.0 11.3 15.1 82.7 67.5

UNPD 0.458 0.450

Literacy rate**Brass Growth Balance Generalised Growth Balance Direct Sibling 

Generalised Growth 

Balance

HIV Prevalence (age 

group 15-49)**Brass Growth Balance


